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AGENDA
BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, 2" Floor Conference Room
Bedford Hills, New York 10507
WEDNESDAY, June 10, 2015

7:30 P.M.
MINUTES: May 6, 2015

CARRYOVER APPLICATIONS:

1. Elizabeth H. Messinger, 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7, R-1
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
legalization of 2 ground floor accessory cottage (studio apartment) in an existing accessory building with 2-car
garage located in a Residential 1-Acte Zoning District where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre Zoning
Districts and Residential 4-Acre Zoning Districts only. The gross floor area of the accessory cottage is 548.5 square
feet, which exceeds 25% of the total floor area of the principal residence. The existing accessory building is located
on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot consisting of .849 acres whete 1 acte is required in the Residential 1 Acte
Zoning District. Article VIII Section 125-79.1(A)

2. CR Wallauer & Co., Inc., dba Wallauer’s, 655 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 71.8
Block 2 Lot 21, RB Zoning District. ‘The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Otdinance
to petmit the construction of a 238 square foot one-story addition at the southwest side of an existing one-story
commetcial building resulting in an increase in building coverage to 38.5% where 20% maximum building coverage
is permitted and where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 37.1%; and to permit the use of
20 existing parking spaces where 35 parking spaces ate requited in the RB Zoning District.

3. CR Wallauer & Co., Inc., dba Wallauer’s, 655 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 71.8
Block 2 Lot 21, RB Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit:

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign tesulting in a total of three signs where two signs are
permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall upon
which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front propetty line whete ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XTI 125-120. -

4. Shullman Family Limited Partnership (Owner) and Russell Speeders of Bedford Hills LLC (Applicant),
527 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 10, RB Zoning District. ‘The applicant
requests a Special Use Permit in accordance with Article VIII Section 125-68 of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Otrdinance to permit the continued operation of a car wash facility whete such uses are classificd as “automotive
setvice stations or public garages” under the Town of Bedford Zoning Code.

Consideration Lead Agency Determination
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NEW APPLICATIONS:

1. Antonio and Francesca Bueti, 11 Captain Theale Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 95.09 Block 2 Lot 2,
R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants tequest a modification of a variance granted on September 11, 2013 by
Resolution #09-13 Four for the construction of an accessory structute to be used as a 1,923 square foot garage with
attached pergola. The applicants request approval of As Built building coverage of 4.35% where 4.1% was
approved and As Built Impervious Coverage of 14.84% where 11.8% was approved. Article III Section 125-11 and
Article V Section 125-50 '

2. Rippowam Cisqua School, 325 West Patent Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 83.9 Block 1 Lot 2, R-4
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests the modification of the Special Use Permit granted to the Rippowam
Cisqua School in accordance with Article VIII Section 125-75 of the Town of Bedford Ordinance to permit (1) the
teplacement of an existing, non-conforming fence and the installation of a 5-foot high board fence along the two
front property lines of the campus and (2) the installation of automatic gates; and the continued operation of a pre-
existing private school in a Residential 4 Acre Zoning District.

3. Rippowam Cisqua School, 325 West Patent Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 83.9 Block 1 Lot 2, R-4
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit (1)
the replacement of an existing, non-conforming fence and the installation of 2 5-foot high board fence along the

two front property lines of the campus and a driveway gate resulting in a fence height of 5 feet where 4 feet is per-
mitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front property line. Article IIT Section 125-15A (1) (b)

4. Christopher Castro, 7 Woodland Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 11, R-1/4 Acre
Zoning District. 'The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Otdinance to permit the
replacement of an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-stockade fence that was removed with a new 6-foot fence
vinyl fence located less than 20 feet from the side-front propetty line where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted.
Article I1I Section 125-15A. (1) (b).

5. Martin Gubernick and Robin Ashley, 121 Stone Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506, Section 74.14 Block 1 Lot
1, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the construction of additions and alterations to an existing single family residence tesulting in a front yard
setback of 26.2 fect where 75 is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing residence has a
pre-existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 26.2 feet. Article ITI Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-
50.

6. Michael Altman Marital Trust, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549. Section 83.8 Block 1 Lot
16, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of 3.53%
whete 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is existing
non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 11.47% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4
Acte Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is existing non-conforming at 16.45%.

Artcle IIT Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50.

7. Keith and Caroline Hamlin, 8 Rock Gate Farm Road, Bedford Comers, NY 10549. Section 83.6 Block 1
Lot 6, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the construction of a 2,110 square foot pool house/cabana resulting in building coverage of 3.5% where 3%
is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. Atticle V Section 125-50.
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8. Emest Henick, 130 McLain Street, Bedford Corners, NY 10549. Section 71.20 Block 1 Lot 8, R-2 Acre
Zoming District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Otdinance to permit the
construction of a swimming pool, spa and 296 square foot pool cabana resulting in building coverage of 6.49%
where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. Atticle V Section 125-50

9. David W. Coffin and Catherine McDermott-Coffin, 110 Wood Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section
59.20 Block 1 Lot 9, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit the construction of two additions to an existing residence consisting of a 212 square foot south
entry/stair addition replacing an existing 50 square foot entry resulting in a front yard setback of 14.4 feet where 75
feet is required in the Residential 4 Ace Zoning District; and a 112 squate foot north office/bedroom addition to
replace a 100 square foot screened porch that was previously demolished resulting in a front yard setback of 15 feet
where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District,. The lot area is 1.267 acres whete 4 acres is
required for property located in the Residential 4 Acre District. Atticle ITI Section 125-11 and Article V Section
125-50.

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
» Town Government ~Boards—Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings.
Larger documments and plans are available at the office of the Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of thé Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing

on the following:
Requestof:  Elizabeth H. Messinger

189 Pound Ridge Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The legalization of a ground floor accessory cottage (studio apartment) in an existing accessory building with 2-
car garage located in a Residential 1-Acre Zoning District where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre
Zoning Districts and Residential 4-Acre Zoning Districts only. The gross floor area of the accessory cottage is
548.5 square feet, which exceeds 25% of the total floor area of the principal residence. The existing
accessory building is located on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot consisting of .849 acres where 1 acre is
required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article VIII Section 125-79.1(A)

for property owned by the applicant and located on:

189 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford, New York 10506

designated as Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant or
his representative must be present.

DATED: April 14, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

"Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914} 666-4585; Fax: 914-666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York 7/
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
- Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary }
RECEIVFL 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
PR 6 7015 acostello@bedfordny.gov (U” ’ ’b
NG
. JBRD”Z%E;ALS APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
BORRD OF AT
. Name of Owner: éfer /‘{CSSF;yUZ
Address: /83 P /e?ﬂff& Lond Zﬁ’{/é"{ N Rl
Telephone/Email: W [23 ¢ -2 «fq,,l, 314/ 5o "'00?'9 eﬁfmﬁs:&«;m@?mm/
Lowvi

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Emai:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

“Rfer Basmém Mrchufechore, PC
Address: 43 Bm‘,[vtoﬁ Pral P 2;%14, My [o5Te
Telephone/Email: __ 7"{/7”0’5 2??3-,, 203_/029 =003 & ,WW.@fWIA Lowi?

. Identification Property:
Street Address: __ /39 Poant Bidye Port Bﬂ%ff Ny (5P

Tax ID: Lo/ Z}MgﬁvW/lZoning District; A~ /A4 Total Land Area: - 849 V2 AV

Age of the Building_> ‘?'rl-}”‘s

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? /V;’

% of Building Coverage: 5.7 % of Impervious Surface /742- #/ 31, 757/ -

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes v/ No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: /

Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2-

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Ccde of the Town Bedford:

Article; /29— #2./ Section: % /",, sub s /=10
To Permit: i
Approsnt 4 Wﬂf e Pernrit~ oen Lk~ Exy B oy
Aicessay ‘ wz%‘ife; , 7 7
RECEMe=-
APR_g 7t
6. Plans required: BEDFU W ZUNING

Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor BRARP OF APPEALS

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

Signatufé’ of Owner Date *

()

Sigrtature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10
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PE DU YA T R .
43 Bedford Road Pound Ridge, NY 10576
peteduse@gmail.com
RECEIVED
December 12, 2014 APR 6 2015
BEDF,
Westchester County Department of Health BOAR ,:?gD ZONING
25 Moore Avenue, F AP, PEAL

Mount Kisco, New York 10549
RE: 189 Pound Ridge Rd, Bedford NY
To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to address

your concerns regarding the number of bedrooms contained within the above
referenced property.

The current configuration includes only two bedrooms; one bedroom is approximately eleven feet by nine
feet in size. The other bedroom is significantly larger, eleven feet by twenty two feet.

There is physical evidence that the large bedroom was originally divided into two separate rooms of
eleven feet by eleven feet each in size. The evidence is in the form of patches in the wall and ceiling
plaster as well as the baseboard trims, The original flooring remains in all rooms except for the large

door once existed. The large bedroom currently has a built-in close

materials and was probably added when the original demising wall was removed,

Because of this evidence, as well as

the layout of the house, it is my opinion that the house was most
likely built with three bedrooms.

Peter Dusenberry

189 Pound Ridee Road. Bedford NY



DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT — DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT

PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF BEDFORD
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Resolution No. 15/04
DENIAL of Special Use Permit — Cottage

Elizabeth Messinger

WHEREAS, an application dated February 3, 2015 was received from Elizabeth
Messinger, 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, New York, for approval of an existing
cottage, affecting property located at 189 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, New York, shown
and designated on Town Tax Maps as Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 7, in the Residential One
Acre District, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposal does not meet the standards
for approval as specified in the Town Code as follows:
1. The proposal does not meet the requirements of Article VIII Section 125-79.1.A —
In the R-2a and R-4A districts, the Planning board may grant a special permit to
create a cottage in an existing accessory building. /
2. The proposal does not meet the requirement of Article VIII Section 125.79.1.A (5) - S 4)
the lot must meet the lot area, yard and coverage requirements for the zoning district _;\ﬁ‘ )
in which it is located. R \AV
3. The proposal does not meet the requirement of Article VIII Section 125-79.1A (7) - (A
the cottage shall contain at least 400 squate feet and not more than 800 square feet
‘é of gross floor area, but shall not exccthe total floor area of the principal

residence structure.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for approval of the
special use permit is hereby denied.

ADOPTED: 3/10/15
DATED:

The foregoing resolution is certified 1o be a true copy of the resolution, which was
approved on March 10, 2015 by the Planning Board of the Town of Bedford that was filed
in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on .

Anne Paglia, Secretary
Town of Bedford Planning Board



Elizabeth Messinger

189 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford, NY 10506

Town of Bedford 4p P 6

i 0
4222 uéifrc::!;sdn-eet BBE UFURp 20 5
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 OARD of 4 Pp"gql\ic;

Att’n: Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary, and Peter Michaelis, Cha.lrm§1

Variance Application to Support a Special Use Permit

April 1, 2015

With respect to the above referenced property, submitted herein is my application for a Variance to allow a
Special Use Permit for a pre-existing accessory cottage. In compliance with Article 125-79.1 of the Town
Code regarding separate cottages, please note the following conditions pertaining to Paragraph A, sub-

paragraphs 1-10 for this property, which is located in an R-1A zone.

(1) Records on file vary regarding this property. The pre-existing structure of the main house dates from
at least 1940, when records from the Tax Assessor’s office note the property as “remodeled” in
that year. That same document evaluates the age of the property at that time as “old,” which the
Tax Assessor’s office says reflects a building deemed to have been built approximately one

hundred years prior.

Regarding the pre-existing accessory cottage, Town documents record the addition of a “Loft”
added to the structure on 8-29-1973. There is also a computer entry for Building Permit (#
770574) to generate a Certificate of Occupancy for the structure in 1976, Further, the Town of
Bedford issued a Certificate of Compliance (#000945) to Frank and Margaret Pappalardo in
May of 1981 for a “Detached garage.” Finally, Town records dated 11- 30-1983 note, “Owner is

renovating the house and the garage. Inspected and revalued.”

As current Owner, [ acquired this property in 2003, at which time the pre-existing accessory

cottage was in use as guest quarters,
(2) The pre-existing cottage floor area predates 7/25/1989.
(3) As Owner, I occupy the principal residence on this property with my son.

(4) The cottage is the sole additional residence on this property.

(5) The entire property complies with zoning requirements regarding setbacks, lot coverage, building

height, etc. Lot size, however, is less than one acre (.849 acres). *

(6) The number of off-street parking spaces on this property amply exceeds the two-car minimum, and
the property currently is well screened from both roads and neighboring properties.



(7) The accessory cottage comprises 548.5 sq. ft. of space, within the required criteria. The main house
comprises 946.2 sq. ft. of habitable space, so the accessory cottage is approximately 56%.
Considering the deck as part of building coverage, however, it should also be considered as part
of the main house for the house/cottage ratio, which results in a ratio of 38%. *

(8) Please refer to architectural drawings included for site plan and other relevant information,
including prior approvals granted.

(9) Approval of septic system was received from the Westchester County Department of Health on
December 19, 2014.

(10)  According to preliminary review by Building inspector, the existing structure requires a two-
hour-rated firewall between the existing rooms and the storage area. Certification of electrical
and plumbing systems is also pending, awaiting further action from appropriate Town Boards.

* With regard to items 5 and 7 above, I request the Zoning Board’s consideration of the accessory
cottage recently approved on the property at 17 Washington Avenue in Bedford. In that instance, a two-
bedroom cottage, complete with full kitchen and bathroom, was approved on a 14,500’ sq.
(approximately 1/3 acre) plot within a % acre zone. Given the similarities between that structure and the
more modest structure at 189 Pound Ridge Road, 1 suggest that the Town has already established a
comparable precedent for approval of the pre-existing accessory cottage proposed for Variance herein.

Moreover, Section 125 of the Zoning Code provides for the Board of Appeals to grant Variances “to vary or
modify the application of any of the regulations or provision of this chapter relating to the use, construction

or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of the land, so that the spirit of the chapter shall be

observed...in instances where “applicable zoning regulations and restrictions have caused unnecessary

hardship.”

Use of the accessory cottage as guest quarters has enabled me to support a life with son in Bedford, while
also providing affordable housing in a town with little stock of same. Without the income provided by a
guest living in the accessory cottage, I simply cannot afford to keep our house. The building has existed as it
is for nearly 35 years and is consistent with the essential character of the neighborhood. With all
information in hand, including the precedentestablishing property at 17 Washington Avenue, surely the
Board can agree that denying approval of this application poses undue hardship, while granting its approval
upholds the spirit of the chapter.

With appreciation for your compassionate consideration, application is hereby submitted.

Signed Respectfully,
Eliza H.J. Messinger RECEIVED

APR g 2015

BEDFORD 7ONING
BO.." s . ALS

(relevant documents attached)
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.

dba Wallauer’s

655 Bedford Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a 238 square foot one-story addition at the southwest side of an existing one-story
commercial building resulting in an increase in building coverage to 38.5% where 20% maximum building
coverage is permitted and where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 37.1%; and to
permit the use of 20 existing parking spaces where 35 parking spaces are required in the RB Zoning District.

For property owned by C R Wallaner & Co Inc. and located on:

655 Bedfoerd Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, 2™

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: }60/3&727- .«304/&47(/ /Cle WWW% (w

Address: 51’3’ )(/ Md%aﬂ M

Telephone/Email: ?/;; oéé[ /é A 6 / FeHF2ZE w%%a%

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: /— (2 ?

Address: 30 V/réET/Wﬁ- AD . / Kok TH- iy TE 2.5

Telephone/Email: ?/é ?(fj 40 Jo)s) /@M% //?"C/Pﬁ’ @

.- Name of Professional (New York State LicensedArchitect¥engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Susan M. Riodan AlA Atehdeet

Address: /27 Mcan %,’f@ﬂf‘ /09;’//1//’/1/37 /V‘//ﬂ% 2

Telephone/Email: Q/'f ?22 -0 ‘7/4( Sn fﬁfﬁh@dﬁ/éﬂ'}’]

RECEIVED
. Identification Property: DEC 42018
Street Address: \\%ﬁ'_‘g RA A EDFORE ZONING
Tax ID: Zoning District: Total &%We‘%‘: ﬁ%j%@

Age of the Building_&@;ﬂﬁ;

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? /K/:)

[ O,
% of Building Coverage: :30;&. Z % of Impervious Surface 77& If /ﬂ

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No v~
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS k

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: / '25/"/7—0! Section: {Zhb)

To Permit:

EA VAKLIANCS ) [Peyrnrt 4 ldup ”i 7~ (W€ Slovy gd A0 %
o X172 [YVeh ¥, A4 22'0 colgrefpod cd'i. ANy 2 O el 103
M pPerviiNg AN(elo MMM’
Rullcing cowen of [ e 2, LY

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to th¢ Town of Bedford)

Variance
{As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.
RECEIVED
DEC 4204
BEDFORD zomNé/ Z" 14
Signature of OM) BOALD OF £§

é}%ﬁc 06 / 3//%

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10
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LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 2/1 712015
Parcel |ID: 71.8.2-21

Owner Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

Applicant Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

30 Virginia Rd

North White Plains NY 10603220
Location: 655-665 Bedford Rd
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Permit Type: Commercial Renovation

Work Description: Construction of a one story, 238 square foot addition at the rear of an existing one
story stucture.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in RB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The proposed construction will require site plan review by the Planning Board and will result in building
coverage of 38.5% where 20% is permitted where the existing building coverage is 37.1%: impervious
coverage of 85% where the 80% is permitted where the existing coverage of 85% is non-conforming-Articte
V Section 125-50; and a variance to permit 20 parking spaces where 35 spaces are required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

application for a buiiding permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

/ééﬁ,e‘n Fraietta

Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



To: Mr. Jeff Osterman, Planner at town of Bedford Hills

Dear Mr. Osterman,

This letter is to respond to your questions in regards to our Store located at
655 North Bedford Road, Bedford Hills , NY 10507

The reason for the extension is to create a hallway between the two buildings
which we own for an easy customer flow .

Should you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me

at: 914.948.400 ext 830 ,

Truly Yours,

George Petre , Corporate Controller

& Tt o6/



BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York
Resolution # S-92 three

FRANK VERALLI - WALLAUER, INC.

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Section 125-
15 of the Code of the Town of Bedford, to permit the installation
of a 10 foot fence on & paortion of the property. Premises being
known and designated on  the tax map of the Town of Bedford as
Section 7A, Lot 23-5, and shown on the survey of property
submitted on April 2, 1992, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May &, 1992 an this
application, at which time all those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence as to the practical difficulty involved in the failure
to grant the varijance, and

WHEREAS, the granting of this variance would in no way
change the nature of the neighborheood,

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion By Mr. Ruger and seconded by Mr.
McMillan, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be approved
45 submitted, but limiting the height to 8 feet.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows: A "yeg"
vote is to approve.

Ayes — Mr, McMillan, Mr. McGover s Mrs. Barton, Mr, Ruger.

Nays - None

ue copy of a
Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the
Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office of the

T - : .
Gail M. Amyot, S;cretary
May 21, 1992
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T2E0LUTICH FWMIEDE 41D

VEGRBLE, EDBA ¥, EEVOES of 3f@€ﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁﬁg Hount Licoo,
¥ow York, filed cn Moy 18, 1866 mn eppliceilon Loy & 8Speelsd ﬂﬁg
Pernit pursuant %o Arbicie IV, fecdicn G, Porerruph B, of the Town
of Bedford Zoniug Ordinmncee of 19646, for the eéperciicon and maine
senande of oen gvtomebile and meborgeycle snlesroons end ghope fop
cervicing and repair of sutomoebiles ané mctormyeles nd &ute body
repeire in the building oan premises owied by her, lcoeated &t 6B6
Horth Bedford Rowl (Boute 117}, Bedford Hille, Few York, demipgnated
o8 Eection TL, ot 25«5 on the ¥ou legesemoni Ugp of the Town of
Bedferd in ¢ Ceuniral Businesr “OE¥ Digtrict, sxé

VHERBAE , -putlicetion ol nobiece of the pubilie heering wis
made on Eay %6, 1866 snd preaf «f publisciieon of seid notice and
proct el rervice of paid unotice on the Weshehester Cownty Pleming
Beurd has been submitted te the Boerd, snd

WIERELE, the reguired written convents of the ownersz of
record of 80% of the frontuge o» both gider of Roube 117 withiz
i, 000 foet of the property xetsurcd elcng erid rond frontage end
el} land within « redive of 250 feot a6ve been filed with the Bowrd,
end ] .

T VHEREAE, the geid epplioption Lnr come om t& bo hoerd om

WHEREAS, Hombers of the Board of Lppecis heave inspected

the premises, and

VHEREAE, the Bocrd har reviewsd the herdships -end
aiffioulties or other fecic sr alileged by the &ppliceant and finde
thi% the following perwit chaerves +he spirit of the Ordinsnee,

REBOLVED, that the rppliontion herein is granted
pureusnt %o &rtiele I, Seotion e

THE SPECIAL PEXIIT end APPROTAL

The mppliosnt is permitted %o operate and mpintesn an
wutomebile and motorsycle snlesrooms gnd ehops for assywicing and
repeir of automsebiles sund myboroyeler and aute body ropaire in tho
bullding cwnef by her looatod at 655 North Bedford Road (Roubs 117),
Bedford Hille, Few York amd desipgnatod ae Seetion YA, Lot 26«5 on
the Tax Lrsesenont lnp of the Town of Bedlordé, all in secordanee
with the plet plan submitted with the gpplicetion.

Detede June 1, 1968
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BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF BEDFORD
Westchester County, New York

RESOLUTION NUMBER THREE

WHEREAS, EDNA M. BROOKS of Green Lane, Bedford Hills,
New York, filed on September 18, 1962 an application for a permit,
pursuant te the provisions of Article IV, Section 5, Paragraph E,
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Bedford, to permit an
automobile repair shop in the building on premlses owned by her
located at 655 North Bedford Road {Route 117), Bedford Hills
Kew York, designated as Section 7A, Lot 25«5 and %A, on the Tax
Asgessment Map, and

WHEREAS, publication of notice of pubklic hearing was
made on September 27, 1962 and proof of publication of sald
notice and proof of gervice of sald notice on the Westchesier
County Planning Board has been submitted to the Board, and

WHEREAS, the required written consents of the owners
of record of 80% of the frontage on hoth sides of Route 117
within 1000 feet of the property measured along sald read
frontage and 21l land within a radius of 250 feet have been
filed with the Board, and

WHEREAS, the sald appllcation has come on %o be heard
on October 4, 1962, and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the hardships and
difficulties or other facts as slleged hy the applicant and
finde that the following permit observes the spirit of the
Ordinance,

RESOLVED, that the application herein is granted
pursuant to Article I, Section 3.

THE PERMIT

The appilicant is permitted to lease a portion of the
building owned by her located at 655 North Bedford Road (Route 117)
Bedford Hills, New York, designated as Section 74, Lot 25-5 and
5A, on the Tax Assessment Map, for the purposes of an automobile
repalr shop,all in accordance with the plot plan submitted with
the application.

Dated: October L, 1962.

The foregoing is certified to be & true 00PY

of a resolution of the Board of Appeals of the Tswn E '%54" ;: ¢

of Bedford. Chalrman

_Secretary. //




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:

Request of: C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.
dba Wallauer’s
655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign resulting in a total of three signs where two
signs are permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall
upon which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front property line where ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XI 125-120.

For propetty owned by C R Wallauer & Co Ine. and located on:

655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6™ day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, 2°

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.-m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordn}{.goy



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:

Request of: C R Wallauer & Co. Inc.
dba Wallauer’s
655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

1. The installation of two wall signs and one free-standing sign resulting in a total of three signs where two
signs are permitted. 125 Attachment 1:3.

2. A wall sign where the height of the word “ACE” is 19 inches where 12 inches is permitted when the wall
upon which it is affixed is less than 100 feet from the center line of the nearest road. Article XI 125-120 B. (1).

3. A free-standing sign located one foot from the front property line where ten feet is required in the RB Zoning
District and where the height of the word “ACE” is 24 inches where 12 inches is permitted. Article XI 125-120.

For property owned by C R Wallauer & Co Inc. and located on:

655 Bedford Road
Bedford Hills, New York 10507

designated as Section 71.8 Block 2 Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an RB Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 6 day of May 2015 at the Town House Offices, 2™

Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor
of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant
or his representative must be present.

DATED: April 15,2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello - Secretary

Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




RECEIVED o
MAR 6 2013 ? %
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Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

914-666-4585; 914 666 2026 FAX ”?/

Ce e Mo

ZONING BDARD OF APPEALS W?

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of owner: __Li_c |1 G v

)  feEe” 'R X } i’" 1
Address: { é“"} .‘J{‘t'tff Poeiilparint =g

Telephone/Email:

- AN

2. Name of Applicant, Iif other than Owner: _ 77\ l"l',.v‘," {ia X m, it '; =l

SN P NS o IR 1 BT S St o A T
Address: O Nveyniliey R } Motk b Pl N IS0S

. . ; i _’_!’ 3 -3“_f ’,' -
?wﬁ /{“’L' { ;‘«-f(ﬁ"‘ e o d T EY e AT

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Telephone/Emaii:

.Jlﬂ-.l!'._jf /‘f”-‘ l(" A 'Lf{’! &yf'/;(r.f

v
P

Address: il Caleesis A u/ (7, ;”'f} Ll

Telephone/Email: _/; /- ;1’5‘4_:,' L 2 //<.»;/'u' it L /T P

4, Identification Property:

€N R toth Eirifims b 1
Street Address: S Aloied B ol LT LN
Tax ID: Zoning District: [7f Total Land Area: ¥ /7"«

Age of the Building *'jZi,;g@, O

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? ey

% of Building Coverage: _ 2%l "ir % of Impervious Surface _ /7. %

s

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes 7 No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: +”

Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE RECEIVED

Page 2 MAR 6 2015
BEDFORD ZONING

5. Request: BOARD OF APPEALS

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit:

SigNS

V- wall Sian 19T VACE” wmv@_ A \swn’m%ﬁ

/lil‘nz?im <Slan 24"z ek e 120 otrdles

Freve promecs Line; '

(j PJ‘IW sion lecnlal PaWibove (Hlall 15 o2 e

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject iot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350 0o
Commercial: (/ $550 00 kg

elern A @b@% 8306 /201

Signature of Owner pate/ 7

4 f?&/,?o
Signature of Appllcathj L 6& Date 3/ Z[

Rev, 5/18/10




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. )
914-666-8040 Date: 2/17/2015
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Owner Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

Applicant Information
C R Wallauer & Co Inc

30 Virginia Rd

North White Plains NY 10603220
Location: 655-665 Bedford Rd
Parcel ID: 71.8-2-21

Permit Type: Sign
Work Description: Signage for "ACE Hardware"

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Sign Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in RB Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of a free-standing sign for "Wallauer's & Ace Hardware" will result in a total of 6 signs on the
building where 3 signs are permitted (Article XI, Section 125-120 B. and 125 Attachment 1 Schedule of
Permitted Signs) in accordance with variance granted #4-77 Two. The free-standing sign will require a
variance due to its location which is less than 10 feet from the front property and the "ACE" letter height is 24

inches where 12 inches is permitted when the sign is located less than 100 feet from the center line of
Bedford Road and Edna Street (Article XI Section 125-120 B. (1.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions
Very truly yours,
#t%anraietta

Building Inspector

Panae 1 nf 1



RESOLUTION _ *777 ONE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE .
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the SR gy op April 1977

——

MEMBERS PRESENT: Laurence S. Kennedy Jr., ActingAChairman, Donald M.

McGrath, Martha E. Streeter, Theodore P, Hawryluk

MEMBERS ABSENT: Edward R. Weidlein, Jr.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: ART LINOLEUM CO.

655 N. Bedford Rd., Bedford Hills, N.Y.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ZONING _Central Business SECTION 7A 107 5
Owned Leased XX¥ Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: FEbruafY 24, 1977

Number of Property Ouners Noticed: 37

RELTEF APPLIED FOR:

A vafiance of Article IV, Section 8 to permit the installation
of a second sign measuring 4 ft. x 6 ft. to read "ARMSTRONG FLOORS"
for business identification purposes.

APPEARANCES :

Mr. Havel for Petitioner

EXHIBITS::
Sketch of proposed sign




THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FACT:

Art Linoleum Co. 1s located to the rear of Wallauer Paint &
Wallpaper and is therefore not easily visible from the main road,
Route 117. A second sign is desirable for business identification.

ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED, Messrs. Kennedy, McGrath, Hawryluk and

Mrs. Streeter in favor

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:
A variance of Article IV, Section 8 is granted to permit the installa-

tion of a second sign measuring 4 ft. x 6 ft. with 12 inch letters
to read "ARMSTONG FLOORS".

Dated: April 6, 1977

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of
a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Town of Badford and was filed in the OAfﬁﬁ 21. 1977




4=77 TWO
RESOLUTION

(&1

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION

OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

6th April 1
Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the day of ? ikl

Laurence 8. Kennedy Jr., Acting Chairman Donald M.
MEMBERS PRESENT: i s .

MecGrath, Martha E. Streetér, Theodore P. Hawryluk

MEMBERS ABSENT: Edward R. Wetdlein, Jr.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: WALLAUER PAINT & WALLPAPER

655 N. Bedford Rd., Bedford Hills, N.Y.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
ZONING Central Business SECTION 7A 10T 5 .

Owned XX lLeased Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: February 24, 1977

Nurber of Property Owners Noticed: 37
RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance of Article IV, Section 8 for a second and third sign
measuring 1' x 10' and 1' x 7' respectively for business indetifi-
cation purposes.

APPEARANCES :

Mr. Robert Duncan for Petitioner

EXHIBITS :

Sketch and rendering of proposed signs



THE BOARD'S FRDING OF FACT:

Mr. Duncan requested the proposed signs to indicate the address of
the premises and the name. Due to the position of the building and
the traffic flow on Route 117 on which the building faces Mr. Duncan

stated that his customers would be better served with clearer identi-
fication.

ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED, Messrs. Kennedy, McG;‘a‘th and Hawrylgk and

Mrs. Streeter in favor

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:

A variance of Article IV, Section 8 is granted to permit the installa-
tion of a second and third sign measuring 1° x 10f and 1' x 7°

to read "655" and "Wallauer" respectively, all with letters not 4in
excess of 12 inches.

Dated: April 6, 1977

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of
a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office
the the/ Clerk of the Town of Bedford on _April 21, 1977
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Antonio and Francesca Bueti

11 Captain Theale Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The modification of a variance granted on September 11, 2013 by Resolution #09-13 Four for the construction
of an accessory structure to be used as a 1,923 square foot garage with attached pergola. The applicants request
approval of As Built building coverage of 4.35% where 4.1% was approved and As Built Impervious Coverage
of 14.84% where 11.8% was approved. This requires being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article

IHI Section 125-11 for property located on:

11 Captain Theale Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 95.09 Block 2 Lot 2 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, 10™ day of June 2015 at the Town House Offices,

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www . bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hiils, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary RECEIVED
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX m
acostello@bedfordny.gov AY 1 2015
B
=DFORD By by

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE DEPAR TMENT

. Name of Owrer: __Antonio é Fraonceso. p)lle,"\-l‘
Address: ” CC\.O"“OH(\ ﬂ\fﬂb({ Rd Pedler A NY JoTog
Telephone/Email: (‘q 4 ) 23 (‘/ 66/ S *Fn‘f f?—OLH“‘;I @ Msn . cem

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

H. 5«’m/\\eu Johpnsen ‘3 Compam/ Land Surveyors Fc.
Address: 42 Sm.Hn Ave , Po ﬁoxqz MmtKisco NY /659
Telephone/Email: (\q d q) 24 [ - 3 872

. Identification Property:

Street Address: ' ] Gl‘p\—n‘.'n /ﬂ(\@a‘é Rd l’%ec[-(lo fO( MY /03—06
Tax ID: CIS. Q-2 "'Z Zoning District: 2:-” A Total Land Area: ’88’, O ('[(SQ{'.-,

Age of the Building H&q

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? NO

% of Building Coverage: 4,35 % of Impervious Surface ' Q.QH
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No /
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: _ __ No: _i"

Property is on the So aJr(f\ side of M@Nlthm the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2-

5. Request;
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: V section: 125 -% 0

e HAYS

Const~uttwn of an accessory Siyoctvre s Le Used ag
£+ gara \ $0 / er Cesvitin i'n (1) 4 Sidy
vord seflback Vot £34 pt whero TO L4 Vo f‘Qg# e jn o R-Y
Fece DustCieh @) Bodding CoJesaal o & H.3 0% whare 3% /3
rmdol )y ddn R Breve ?_,an""_tmc Diclvict where exiShag bu 1ding
Covesangre 15 preexishad ; nan~confarmiaq at 351 ) Inperu
3Vrkmce C@_ﬂﬁ%{ B{F: 19. %4y, quePé 9%:}&“Pe_rmu|-d_-_;3_&_ﬂ.-\{
Recre Zeorin ke p ey ¢ iNPpervievs SCr e (O -'EJ‘ﬂ.e—(_lg e -¢
6. Plans required: no-nf— CO Coj?-n,np & 13.87% P Wh%ﬂj
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

To Permit:

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shali be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
maiiing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

RECEIVED
8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford
( bay ) w1 2w
Variance

(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) BED;S;%.?&QRRING

Residential: $350.00

Commercial: $550.00
Signature of Owner Date
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



PARCEL

Area = 188045 S.F or 4.317 Acres.

H4A ZONE

BUILDING COVERAGE: 3.0% ALLOWARLE (5641 5.F)
EXTSTING
GARAGE AND POOL HOUSE 2266 5.F.
2 STORY STUCCO RESIDENCE 4186 S.F.
PORTICO 878 S5.F.
POOL 789 S.F.
SPA 58 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 8198 S.F.

PERCENTAGE OF COVERAGE: 4.35%

IMPERVIOUS AREAS: B.0% ALLOWABLE (15044 S5.F.)

EXISTING
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 8168 S.F.
FLAG PLATFORM 17 5.F.
- MACADAM DRIVEWAY 14979 S F.
WALLS AND PIFRS 551 5.F.
STONE CURAS 254 S5.F.
PATIO 3022 5.F
WATER FOUNTAIN 113 S.F.
CONCRETE PADS 112 SF,
STONE APRONS 456 S.F.
WALKS AND STEPS 194 SF
TOTAL COVERAGE: 27,906 5.F
PERCENTAGE OF COVERAGE: 14.84%




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: Rippowam Cisqua Schoel

PO Box 488

Bedford, NY 10506
A modification of the Special Permit granted to the Rippowam Cisqua School in accordance with Article VIII
Section 125-75 of the Town of Bedford Ordinance to permit (1) the replacement of an existing, non-conforming
fence and the installation of a 5-foot high board fence along the two front property lines of the campus and (2)
the installation of automatic gates; and the continued operation of a pre-existing private school in a Residential

4 Acre Zoning District. For property owned by Rippowam Cisqua School and located on:

325 West Patent
Bedford, NY 10506

Designated as Section 83.9 Block 1 Lot 2 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 4-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10™ day of June 2015 in at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15,2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: Rippowam Cisqua School

PO Box 488

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
Alterations and improvements to the Lower Campus of the Rippowam Cisqua School to permit (1) the
replacement of an existing, non-conforming fence and the installation of a 5-foot high board fence along the
two front property lines of the campus and a driveway gate resulting in a fence height of 5 feet where 4 feet is
permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front property line. This being a variance of

Article IIT Section 125-15 A (1) (b) for property owned by the applicant and located on:

325 West Patent Road
Bedford, NY 10506

Designated as Section 83.9 Block 1 Lot 2 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 4-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10" day of June 2015 in at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York RECEIVED
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 APR 15 2015
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX BEDFORD ZONING
acostello@bedfordny.gov BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: KAW ché-' W/

Address: 3D el PMM i KJ;JCC?I,/L‘/ (05 Y9
Telephone/Email: (‘z’f‘/;) rHU~ [ LG/

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: fe v 174 Ley
Address: 325 woid  foleT A 47 Kisco py (05 Y49

Telephone/Email: (‘?/g) 244 1Y/

. !
. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:
. Identification Property:

Street Address:

Tax ID: )37/ H0Y 34 Zoning District: £3.7~/-2 Total Land Area: & Y7

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? no”

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No _ ¥

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: 5

Property is on the Elﬁf‘l’lﬁ@f( side ofwﬂm/t%thin the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford. '




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

i RECEIVED
APFLICATION FOR A VARIANCE :
Page 2 APR 15 201
5eDFORD ZONING
5. Request: BOARD OF APPEALS

The applicant requests that the Board approve the Issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: 'E () : Section: 125""{5—‘ Q‘

To Permit: < Y. . - _—
; : ANy,
s o M «L_ ot /] ,
- . . ! 2 A 2 L4 e Whrng Aty
(2 L8 A W anll . /’ 7y By, ,wf/ 2 L s / // St ‘/ :__ g W/I g
ol Jload) / 7 7

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential; $350.00

Commerciai: $550.00

Signature of Owner Date

Koo, 9@4/ 5715~

Signature of Applicant/ Date

Rev. 5/18/10



RECEIVER
APR 15 2015

BEDFORD ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester Cou nty, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

coste!lo@bedfordn%—g.\f
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

. Name of Owner: W&W W }zo/wé

Address: _ 25 lwa? foborT M DT iace, 1l 10549

Teiephone/Email; @”’D QYY -7 G/ DAY frsny) - 6Ra

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: KﬁU’iW Df?&e)’

Address: A5 o ﬂwﬂf /1:7”/«16669 Y je5YG

Telephone/Email: @1&1) 24~ 120G/ phLey S ACsny . oR&

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:

Street Address:

Tax ID: _j 5/7746435 Zoning District: 83, 7 =/~2

Total Land Area: 4. 4G

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface
Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No __ &
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _ X

a——
Property is on the f£%7 # W257 side of Uiﬁrﬂw within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVER

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT APR 15 gpp5
Page 2 BEDFORD
BOARD of ZONING
APp
5. Request: FALs

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Special Permit under the
following section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: i \/ L | l Section: [ ZD Vj (
The applicant proposgs the following Special Permit:, —

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of a narrative, survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Site Plan:

Include a Preliminary Site Plan Application form, fee, and ten (10) copies of a Preliminary Site

Plan complying with all requirements of Article IX, Section 125-88 of the Code of the Town of
Bedford.

9. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Special Permit Application $350.00
Preliminary Site Plan: $
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Total: $.
Signature of Owner Date

Wi ZQ@%/ ylshs
Signature of Appficay Date

Rev. 5/18/10







MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

CC:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Zoning Board of Appeals RECEIVED
- MAY 13 2015
Bedford Planning Board NG
BEDFORD ZONI ALS
Kevin Daley BOARD OF APPE
May 13, 2015
Waiver of Site Plan Approval

Alterations and Additions to the Lower School Campus
Section 83.9 Block 1 Lot 2, R-4A Zone

325 West Patent Road, Bedford

Owner/Applicant: Rippowam Cisqua School

At the May 13, 2015 meeting of the Planning Board, the Board reviewed the proposed
fencing plan titled “Cisqua Campus Site Layout,” Drawing No. C-L301, prepared by

SLAM Architects, P.C., dated 2/3/1999, revised 3/1/1999 and received in this office on

5/5/2015.

The Planning Board recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the application

for a Special Permit, with the following conditions:
1. A planting plan shall be prepared which shall be designed to soften the

appearance of the fence, using native plants, shrubs and trees. The plan shall be

submitted to and approved by the Planning Board.

2. Care shall be taken during the installation of the fence and plants to preserve the

root systems of the existing large trees.
3. A final design of the gate shall be presented to the Planning Board for final site
plan approval.
4. The applicants shall return to the Planning Board for final site plan approval.



FullSizeRender jpg
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RECEIVEL:

APR 15 2015

BEDFORD ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following;
Request of:  Christopher Castro

7 Woodland Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The replacement of an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot stockade fence that was removed with a new
6-foot fence vinyl fence located less than 20 feet from the side-front property line where a fence heiglit of 4 feet

is permitted. This being a variance of Article ITI Section 125-15 A. (1) (b) for property located on:

7 Woodland Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 72.5 Block 1 Lot 11 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10" day of June 2015, at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. ‘At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS oA
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York KE ‘
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507 Sl \
Alexandra J. Costeilo, Secretary Z’ﬁ
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.qov
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: C/An‘s Cestro
Address: 7 xod lead_ d Leclfed L
Telephone/Email: 9/“’/‘ - Y3 -2 §3% Q@Msﬁ Siey /. Cepy

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email: - . —

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect)

RECETVED

Address:
APR 30 2015

Telephone/Email:

BO
. Identification Property: ARD OF APPEALS

Street Address: 7 Vawed Jood pd  fed bl Al Ly osor

Tax ID: Zoning District: Total Land Area: . S

Age of the Building__/g& 3

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? MO

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No

I/
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: L

Property is on the __ side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




.ONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: [ Section: /)L
To Permit:
bhie Comnest Fhod  the Lrace otba g roade f7 h o
1 + CJLYC /:2 f e f‘ﬁ{' O 'fZL S & N ol koo <;J;. }J&q"
and we pmfd Dke b ot daan B e 2 = ety o e

[d

\erd. [P 1 4 de o ' hint e st D7 LmfHec 2R éﬁz Jo
7 - - LJ
Lrgin Con <hlf Soe v%rd,; e e Wl ol ’ﬂwuf‘ Fa e fo g~

,émok- Eon  Tha Lo, d S0 Yo Cen Sec  ePund +hy  Corumer.

T/‘La&k_ you ,

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
RECEIVED
APR 30 2055
BEDFORD ZONING
%‘ W_ z¢ /‘L%%}D OF APPEAL":
Signature of Owner Date ’

Chosi  lot— S /23 [0

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #;
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 4/30/2015

Parcel ID; 72.5-111

Owner Information
Castro, Christopher

Applicant Information
Castro, Christopher
7 Woodland Rd

Bedford Hills NY 10507
Location: 7  Woodland Rd
Parcel ID: 72.5-1-11

Permit Type: Fence
Work Description: 6-foot vinyl fence installed along the side-front property line and in the rear yard.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

nhoted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The installation of a 6-foot vinyl fence located less than 20 feet from the side-front property line where a

height of 4 feet is permitted will require a variance of Article !ll Section 125-15 A. {1} (b) and review and
approval by the Wetlands Control Commission and/or the Town's Environmental Consultant.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Ve ] urs,

I

/Sl\/tj?é ﬁraietta
Building Inspector

Drarmm A4 ~F 4



BEDFORD WETLAND CONTROL COMMISSION

Administrative Permit Procedure

Owners: é}\ i Q 577‘0

Location: 7V®Go’rﬂr/ﬁ/ Bf’d)l.ef‘r/ H”L‘E M | 95/)7

Section: 228 _. Block: l Lot: . it , R <V A4 Zone

Project: W

I1- DETERMINATION:
Will Project Require /Entail

Yes

Removal of any trees greater than 4” in diameter

Excavation or filling for foundation or footings

Change in grade (surface of the land)

Alteration of vegetation (removal or cutting)

Alteration of drainage (piping or rerouting surface water flow)

Alteration of groundwater flow (e.g. installation of wells or drains)

Expansion of existing septic system (DOH signoff may be required)

Creation of new impervious surfaces (e.g. roof, driveway, patio, pool)

P PP B e e |§

| Has this property ever had a wetland permit issued or denied?

II - INITIAL SITE INSPECTION:

Site inspection performed by: 5§ Ty ams

Comments:

DEAETVIEDS

IT1 — DECISION:
o Decision Date: No Permit Required
@ Decision Date: _(» m Administrative Permit Granted

o Decision Date: Administrative Permit Granted with

(See Section V)

LRI VELS

JUN 5 2015
BEDFORD ZONING

&%ﬁﬁgngF APPEALS

o Decision Date: Candidate for Administrative Permit -
Further Documentation Required (See Section I'V)

Action Date: Action:

Action Date: Action:

o Decision Date: Administrative Permit Denied — needs full Commission
review — must submit Application for Wetlands Permit

Action Date: Action:

Action Date: Action:

Person reviewing application: }3 - ﬁvvws

Revised 2/5/10

Date: [, '4: I;z.eng
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a
public hearing on the following:
Request oft Martin Gubernick and Robin Ashley

121 Stone Hill Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Ordinance to permit:
The construction of additions and alterations to an existing single family residence resulting in a front yard setback
of 26.2 feet where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing residence has a
pre-existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 26.2 feet. This request being & variance of Article III Section

125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicants and located on:

121 Stone Hill Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 74.14 Block 1 Lot 1 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R- 4 Acre Zoning District,
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 0™ day of June 2015, at the Town House Offices, 2™ Floor, 425
Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant or his
representative must be present.

DATED: May 20, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




[y

4.

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexahdra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
RECEIVED acostelio@bedfordny.gov

AR15UD  ApPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE |

BEDE 2 AN NING

AR ERRer — MARTL N R VRERALL + ROBN ABHEY

Address: 121 LTonG w99, %DPD@\) lOéD@ (PDBOK 55{-5‘)

Telephone/Email: __& 412 21818\l Z | om‘g;;mneaeh\e,g @ wme - Low

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect)

_Ron s, ontm et David @ el , suieor

Address: _2& LOWSL S, M&%N UJ\(‘/U\ LT Os30
Telephone/Email: 20% bl| 1542 ’/ &(3 @) MQM\-EUC oW

Identification Property:

Street Address: 12| GONE Wwl €OD . WED Yoed Ny 10506
Tax ID: ¥ 14— !~ | 7oning District: _4z4—  Total Land Area: 24 TF aC

Age of the Building ""/" {00 1_,1 (.

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? no

’ —
o% of Building Coverage: _° OO‘I ,D % of Impervious Surface 6.0 45

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes ’)L No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: é _

Property is onthe SOUTH side of $Hoge Hit 4 within the unincorporated atea of

W e,




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Reqguest:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit:
EXIsTiNG HoVse PRoNT YAPD SereAcK oR 2b.l T

AND peceesed Appinaon SETEACK OF 20.2 FT

e WWeRE < T 1S5S REQUIREZD.,

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees; (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

AL

WNore ~] 2\26 |15

Signature of Owner  ° RECEIVED Date
APR 1 5 2019
NIN
BEOREEO i
= gg&w OF APPERY
Signature of Applicant SR Date

B tir-
Rev.Sf810 8 .



TOWN OF BEDFO

BUILDING & CODE
ENFORCEMENT

Memo

To: Historic Building Presetvation Commission

From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector

CC: Jeff Osterman; ERG Architect

Date: 5/20/2015

Re: Gubernick-Ashley-121 Stone Hill Road, Bedford, 74.14-1-1, R-4 Acre District

With reference to the above, building permit applications have been submitted for the restoration,
tenovation and expansion of an existing 5 bedroom single family residence and a new 3 car
garage. The project regarding the residence will require a setback variance from the Zoning Board
of Appeals and is scheduled for a public heating on June 10, 2015. Review and approval of the
Bedford Wetlands Control Commission for both projects is required.

The parcel is located at 121 Stone Hill Road, Bedford, and is listed on the HBPC Sutvey of
Histotic Buildings. Ihave attached copies of the Parcel Histoty detailing the Building Permits and
Certificates of Occupancy on file for the property as well as the Assessot’s Card.

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review. Thank you.

Att.



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: Michael Altman Marital Trust

19¢ Baldwin Road

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of 3.53% where
3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is existing non-
conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 11.47% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4
Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is existing non-conforming at 16.45%.
This request being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article II Section 125-11 for property owned by

the applicant and located on:

190 Baldwin Road
Bedford Corners, New York 10549

designated as Section 83.8 Block 1 Lot 16 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10™ day June 2015 at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representatives must be present.
DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




A Cohruea—2

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York % 2. fE -1-3 _}_“_l
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costelio, Secretary CA =
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX )
acostello@bedfordny.gov ObzM

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE Wg\/
23566

. Name of Owner: _TWevdagL ™. pu<eidty YA RS (L A vt

Address: 140 GALDVUIN RobkD |, Qe |t

Telephone/Email: A\ -234~ 7667

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: SQERNETEE i \ceRwZ &

Address: Y4B ¥ OLD RosT ot , RET Foth MiLLAGE HY \oSols
Lot @ el \anmdaTal, | ¢ o wa

Telephone/Email: 414 =234~ Qb alewn @ aklandacc.coma

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

LEHECEE 2 NLE VST

Address: H4D ¢l ol ROSTLcAD , QEGToRXD WWLAGLE W 1o0sSclh
e\ @ X lawd avch L Co v

Telephone/Email: A\ - L34~ bl alevn @ Bi\awd aveM.cowvn

. Identification Property:

Street Address: _\A0 @&aLdiniie, €oad

TaxID: 83%3.8-1-1v Zoning District: ¥-4 & Total Land Area: “.044 pcves
Age of the Building_™/&

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? _TNO

% of Building Coverage: _%.53 %4 % of Impervious Surface _\1-47 %/

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No X
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: ___ No: X_
Property is on the Moy ugs(” side of Barouliet £&, within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following

section of the Code of the Town Bedford:
Artidle; Vi Section: \25-S O

To Permit;

g \HiALacion ofF AN I 2 HU' SuiinriinG Pool. anS  Xwe

~LEULCETEWT OF AT ASTUN LT DEWEWAY AW & GV EC
DEWELIA, ANE VUILOIMG CouETAGE \AILL, \NCEESASE TEow

3.0%Y2 Ko 3,53 % LABMILE XWE \vAREEVIONG CUETACE CONGTALE
ML DECTEASE €Pord 16-U$%a Yo \.4W7 e .

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance

{As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Cade)
Residential: §_ 350.00
Commercial: $550.00
HaCH AEL M. ALCARN,
ARG WAL € Oow”
¢ "
ol R poux
Siahdture of QWREr /i cHae M/ iucetos Date /

4/z_As

" atelJ

Rev. 5/18/10
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LANDSCAZE ARCHITECTS & SITE PLANNERS, P.C.

April 27, 2015

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Bedford
Town House
Bedford Hills, NY 10507 RECE VRN
Re: Altman/ Stewart Residence APR 249 20i5

190 Baldwin Road ‘

Tax Lot 83.8-1-16 BELFGKD ZONING

BOARD OF APPEALS

Dear Chairman Michaclis and Zoning Board of Appeals Members,

Enclosed, please find our application package for 190 Baldwin Road. We are formally requesting a
building coverage and impervious surface coverage variance to construct an 18°-0” x 44’-0” swimming
pool.

The proposed 18°-0” x 44’-0” swimming pool will be located behind the residence in an area
with existing evergreen screening, This is an ideal location for the swimming pool because of the
close proximity to the residence. Additionally, it will require minimal grading, no tree removal
and is hidden from adjacent neighbors by a substantial planted and natural vegetated buffer.
Unfortunately, the proposed building and impervious surface coverages exceed the allowable
thresholds, requiring us to apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for coverage variances. In
addition to installing the proposed swimming pool, the Altman/ Stewarts would like to remove
their existing asphalt driveway and replace it with a gravel driveway. The asphalt driveway
accounts for 5.6% of the total existing impervious surface coverage. Although the building
coverage will increase from 3.08% to 3.53%, where 3% is allowable, the impervious surface
coverage will decrease from 16.45% to 11.47%, where 8% is allowable. This will result in an
overall 4.98% reduction in impervious surface on the property.

Along with counsel for the owners, we have analyzed the area-variance standards as set forth in Section
267-b(3)(b) of the Town Law as it applies to the proposed variance and we are confident that the record
will support the following findings by your Board.
1. The proposed variance will not result in an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties.
2. There is no other feasible alternative method that will achieve the required result.
3. Although the requested variance is substantial, any visual effect of the proposed location on
nearby properties will be mitigated by a substantial existing vegetated buffer.
4. The proposed variance will have no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.

448H Old Post Road, Bedford Village, New York 10506 / P. 914,234.9666 / F. 914.234.6882 / www.btlanderch.com



5. Although the owner’s practical difficulty in locating the proposed swimming pool is self-
created, the proposed removal of the asphalt driveway resulting in a substantial reduction in
impervious surface is beneficial to the environment and neighborhood.

We look forward to presenting this project to you at the next available ZBA meeting. In the meantime,
please contact us with any questions.

Sinfj‘erly,/

Seth Ticehurst,RLA
forB&T



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. ]
914-666-8040 Date: 5/19/2015

Parcel ID: 83.8-1-16

Owner Information
Altman Marital Trust, Michael

Applicant Information
Altman Marital Trust, Michael
190 Baldwin Rd

Bedford Corners NY 10549
Location: 190 Baldwin Rd
Parcel ID: 83.8-1-16

Permit Type: Swimming Pool
Work Description: 792 Square Foot In ground Swimming Pool

Dear Resident,

Regarding the appilication for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R'4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming poo! will resuit in building coverage of 3.53%
where 3% is permitted in the R-4A Zoning District and impervious surface coverage of 11.47% where 8% is
permitted. The existing building coverage is existing non-conforming at 3.08% and impervious surface

coverage is existing non-conforming at 16.45%. Variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 11l Section
125-11 are required from the Board of Appeais.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

/Stev{an i=raietta
Building inspector

Pana 1 nf 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following;
Request of:  Keith and Caroline Hamlin

8 Rock Gate Farm Road

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a 2, 110 square foot pool house/cabana resulting in building coverage of 3.5% where 3% is
permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for property
owned by the applicants and located on:

8 Rock Gate Farm Road
Bedford Corners, NY 10549

designated as Section 83.6 Block 1 Lot 6 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10™ day of June 2015 at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15,2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING B@ARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.gov & p
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE  "®CReo.

APR oy
. Name of Owner: ‘K 4 [J'M l"(‘A’N \ LA BED@E 4 2015
Address: g RCK‘-‘A G-ﬁ—-i-f, ‘FAQM (ZOA'D ARD E&?Alq

Telephone/Email: _ QHH-¥44-94&7

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: 11—}-&\ CerLD Eivo

Address: _| ©FREepen (P_oao ﬂe&sk«l\- \}a\\rc__ o\ \2N6S

Telephone/Email: 'S(-:Vl'h‘ @ A’\.‘RIJ(‘LQ&L‘P-LE CIM

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Artiean Cocactt A ecwded .
Address:\') 3702 Beleria %\ué\ Qi:"-z\\(\ﬁ- DY, \WWo=

Telephone/Email: M f H"'\‘d\) MAS 0 X am cafack'(“qo U

. Identification Property:

Street Address: % RQE—L\ C>HJ"E FMM @Ok’p

—|- &
Tax ID: %77. o ‘ Zoning District: @-— 4?" Total Land Area: 4 oK.

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

o
% of Building Coverage: S'g % of Impervious Surface 1.6 é

No7<

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: 7<-

Property is on the _ side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: \/ Section: [25-5©
To Permit: By
Tool _Hrmose. ot Beso L Ln capem e
N_2-8§% wrdeye =% IS Defmidtea <

D

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at [east 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance _
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: RECEIVED $350.00
Commercial: APR 14 2015 $550.00
BEDFORD ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS
Signature of Owner Date
(L Ast "rl vaiT=
Signatare gf Applicant Date\ |

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. _
914-666-8040 Date: 5/7/2015

Parcel ID: 83.6-1-6

Owner Information
Hamlin, Keith & Caroline

Applicant Information
Hamlin, Keith & Caroline
8 Rock Gate Farm Rd

Bedford Corners NY 10549
Location: 8 Rock Gate Farm Rd
Parcel ID: 83.6-1-6

Permit Type: Pool House/Cabana
Work Description: Pool House (2,110 Square Feet)

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The pool house will result in building coverage of 3.5% where 3% is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning requiring
a variance of Article V Section 125-50.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions
Ve yours
/ ?éen Fréietta
uilding Inspector

Pane 1 aof 1




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE iS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Ernest Henick

130 McLain Street

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a swimming pool, spa and 296 square foot pool cabana resulting in building coverage of
6.49% where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V

Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

130 McLain Street
Bedford Corners, NY 10549

designated as Section 71.20 Block 1 Lot 8 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-2 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10" day of June 2015 at the Town House Offices at
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is_ not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present.

DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordnv.gov




42— <

grge
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2.5

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York (Z €€ ‘()\(
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary RE CEIVED 2340

914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX APR 27
acostello@bedfordny.gov Bé:o 2045
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE OF ’:HL{:;

. Name of Owner: E arbir T Hc’w (Ci

Address: _ /™0 Mo, pn  Treser

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: iQdffbfﬁr &,«gﬂw@aa
Address: ,QO, TSexn  S¢4 PreawfEy o 6304

Telephone/Email: __ <2 3. 1N .Is9T PoR®@ podear My Erucal | (o

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor,
/Qm"-':saﬂ«r (O rtma6iD
-
Address: /70, TDgx €4 Praceman, Cr d¢ BGH

Telephone/Email: __ 22 2. 79%, /5 %7 Paid (& 2072 prmstr$ai00D), Cann

. Identification Property:
Street Address: /oo feimn STREEC
Tax ID: 20~ IFA Zoning District: A2 Total Land Area: 2.06 / Ac

Age of the Building_ AYA«

Is the property located in a designated Historic District?

e Q
% of Building Coverage: é 5 / % of Impervious Surface /'3, / A

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No )\

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: X No:

Property is on the ZrisT side of /]77 W within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZOMING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIAKCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

M B . -

Article: ) i7" .. vt .. Section: Lo L€

To Permit: i N O
- al G r".!“’\.‘ ey 7!3;.1'.1,.- . "'l,ﬁ}'.)j — (9 * ‘ /()

43 i GPwe— ' P 5

IPLQ,Q'L ] <\s\.9{;.. el Colbocineg = &.49Y6

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans,

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject iot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

RECETVET:

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford) APR 27
472015

Variance BEDF Cirrs oo
(As required by Fee Scnedule Town of Bedford Code) r“u»':.l.a ZONING
Residential: BOARD @BsRsEALS
Commercial: $550.00

IO e

Date |

sighature o

< -2y -1

r Applicant Date

i

Rev. 5-18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel iD: 71.20-1-8

Application #:

Date: 4/30/2015

Owner Information
Henick, Ernest

Applicant Information
Henick, Ernest
130 Mclain St

Bedford Corners NY 10549

Location: 130 Mclain St

Parcel ID: 71.20-1-8
Permit Type:  Pool House/Cabana

Work Description: Cabana with two changing room, no toilet or water facilities

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the

property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R2A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Construction of a cabana will result in building cove
Acre Zoning District. This request includes the foot
been filed under a separate building permit. A var

rage of 6.49% where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2
print of the proposed swimming pool and spa that has
ance of Article V Section 125-50 s required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Pane 1 nf 1

Very truly yours,

LT
/St%vﬁ Fraietta
Building Inspector




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a
public hearing on the following:
Request of: David W. Coffin and Catherine McDermott-Coffin

110 Wood Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Ordinance to permit:
The construction of two additions to an existing residence consisting of a 212 square foot south entry/stair addition
replacing an existing 50 square foot entry resulting in front yard setback of 14.4 feet where 75 feet is required in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; and a 112 square foot north office/bedroom addition to replace a 100 square foot
screened porch that was previously demolished resulting in a front yard setback of 15 feet where 75 feet is required
in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. The lot area is 1.267 acres where 4 acres is required for property located
in the Residential 4-Acre District. These being variances of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50

for property owned by the applicants and located on:

110 Wood Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 59.20 Block 1 Lot 9 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R- 4 Acre Zoning District,
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 10™ day of June 2015, at the Town House Offices, 2° Floor, 425
Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant or his
representative must be present.

DATED: May 15, 2015

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
RECEIVED 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra ). Costello, Secretary

APR 13 2015 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX “t / 2 DR~

NING acostello@bedfordny.info
BBSEFE:S Fé?: gz\ngALSA;E!?M@;ﬁTI@EﬁE FOR A VARIANCE

David W. Coffin and Catherine McDermott-Coffin
1. Name of Owner:

110 Wood Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Address:
Telephone/Email: 914-244-1656 dcoffin1 10@optoniine.net
2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: same
Address: ,
Telephone/Emait:

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

David W. Coffin, Architect, NYS

same as owner
Address:

Telephone/Email:

4. Identification Property:
Street Address: _1 10 Wood, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Tax 1D _99-20-1-9 . ——__ . Zoning District: R-4A

1.267 Acres = 55,191 SF
2.97%

Total Land Area:

% of Building Coverage: _...% of Impervious Surface

5.68%

Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes X No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: —... No:

Property is on the m__wh_lf

the Town of Bedford.

side of _ within the unincorporated area

X

of



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Il and V Section: 125-11 and 125-50 respectively

To Permit:
The construction of two Additions to the existing house: the property has been non-conforming within

the Zoning District R-4A for acreage and Front Yard Setback. A South Addition consists ofa 212 SF
Stalr/Entry o repiace a 50 SF Entry. A North Additon consists of & 112 SF Office/Bedroom to replace
a 100 SF Screened Porch that was previously demolished to replace a collapsed underground
sanitary pipe. Based upon Article V, Section 125-50, Table of Dimensional requirements, a Front

Yard variance is required, 1

6. Pians required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and fioor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and malling any notice shali be paid by the applicant, who shail file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payabie to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
{As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Restdential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.G0

,._* _'97’//9 fzo/S™
Date

Cefitisue Wttt 1) __ A3 fra15
Signature of Applicant—~ - Date )

Rev, 3/10/10




SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROOM HOUSE ADDITIONS

Current Owners: David W. Coffin Jr. and Catherine McDermott-Coffin

Property Location: 110 Wood Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507, with a Tax Map
Designation of 59.20-1-9.

Prm ed: Construct two additions to existing house. (See attached Drawings)
A. South Addition: 212 SF Stair/Entry will replace a deteriorating 50 SF Entry.
8. North Addition: 112 SF Office/Bedroom will replace a 100 SF Screened Porch

that was demolished in 2005 to access and replace a collapsed underground
sanitary pipe.

Zoning Tahle/Considerations:

A. Zoning District: R-4A (4 acre minimum), pre-existing “Dimensionally Non-
conforming® property, as defined by Article ili, Section 125-11, Paragraph D.

B. Tabulation of Dimensional Requirements: The Town of Bedford Code,
Chapter 125: Zoning, Article V, Section 125-50, Attachment 5e: Table of
Dimensional Requirements-Residential is referenced.

1. Existing (non-conforming) Lot Acreage: 1.267 acres = 55,191 SF

2. Minimum Front Yard: 75 feet
a. Pre-existing House Front Yard 10.7 feet
b. South Addition Front Yard 14 feet
¢. North Addition Front Yard 15 feet
d. Variance Required for North and South Additions.

3. Maximum Allowable Height: 35 feet.
a. South Addition 10 feet
b. North Addition 15 feet

c. No Variance required.
4. Maximum Allowable Building Coverage: 55,191sf x 3% = 1,656 SF

a. Current Existing House Coverage: 765 SF
b. Existing Accessory Coverage: 600 SF
¢. South Addition Coverage; 212 SF
i. Less Existing Entry being Rebuilt <50 SF>
d. North Addition Coverage: 112 SF

e. Total Proposed Building Coverage: 2.97 % 1,639 SF
f. No Variance required

SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROOM ADDITIONS 4/10/2015
110 Wood Road
Bedford Hills Page 1 of 3



SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROOM HOUSE ADDITIONS

5. Maximum Impervious Surface: 55191 SF x 8% = 4,415SF

a.
b.
c.
d.

Total Proposed Building Coverage: 1,839 SF
Totai Bluestone Walkway and Patio Coverage: 1,500 SF
Total Impervious Coverage: 5.68% 3,139 SF

No Variance required.

C. Proximity to Wetland: Existing house and accessory building are
approximately 50 feet from existing stream. Proposed Additions remain the
same or less. Review by local Wetlands Commission may be required. (The
Town of Bedford Code, Chapler 122: Weffands is referenced.)

Variance Justification:

A. The proposed South and North Additions to the house require a front yard
setback variance due to the non-conforming nature of the existing property and

house:

1. South Stair/Entry Addition: The existing Southwest corner of the house
has a front yard setback of 10.7 feet; the proposed addition would have
an approximate setback of 14 feet, well within the current non-conforming
condition. The addition will replace an existing deteriorated 50 square
foot Entry that is unheated and without a Closet. The addition will expand
the Entry with a closet and will be heated. The new stair addition will
replace an existing interior stair from the ground/1* floor to the 2™ floor.
The removal of the existing stair will provide additional space and better
utilization of the ground/1* fioor Living/Dining/Kitchen open fioor plan.

a.
b.

The addition does not conflict with existing underground utilities.

The existing sloped grade minimizes the amount of excavation,
while the new foundation walls will perform as a retaining wall to
replace & portion of the existing stone wall. Removal of the stone
wall against the existing brick chimney will also eliminate further
deterioration of the brick and existing entry framing.

Hand and Machine Excavation {approx. 28 CY) will be utilized for
footings, foundations and stone removal. The additions proximity
to the driveway permits easy access for equipment with minimal
disturbance to adjacent plantings, stone walls and walkways

Excavated soil and stone will be stock piled along the West side of
the driveway. Any soil and stone not used for backfill and grading
of the plant bed will be distributed along the West side of the
driveway to help stabilize and reduce the existing sloped grade
condition.

SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROOM ADDITIONS 4/10/2015

110 Wood Road
Bedford Hills

Page 2 of 3



SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROOM HOUSE ADDITIONS

2. North Office/Bedroom Addition: The existing Northwest comer of the
house has a front yard setback of approximately 10.7 feet; the proposed
addition would have an approximate setbhack of 15 feet, well within the
current non-conforming condition. The addition will replace an enclosed
Porch, which was demolished to excavate, accass and replace a
collapsed existing underground sanitary pipe (orangeburg installed early
1970’s) with new schedule 40 PVC pipe to the existing septic tank. {See
attached photos.) The addition will expand the existing Office/Bedroom
with a closet and maintain access to the adjacent upper patio area.

a. The addition does not conflict with existing underground utilities.

b. The existing upper patio grade minimizes the amount of
excavation, while the new foundation wall will perform as a
retaining wall to replace a portion of the existing stone wall.

¢. Hand Excavation (approx. 10 CY) wilf be utitized for footings,
foundations and stone removal to minimize disturbance to
adjacent planting, walkways and stone walls. The upper patio
was built to stabilize the grade after the screened porch was
demolished. Crushed gravel installed below the patio blue stone
will make excavation easier and will be utilized for back-filling
around footing and French-drain piping.

d. Excavated gravel, soil and stone will be stock piled within the
adjacent plant bed and patio. Any soil and stone not used for
backfill will be distributed along the West plant bed to help
stabilize and reduce the existing sloped grade condition.

B. Proximity to Wetland: The proposed locations will have no impact on the
stream, since the additions are relatively small and adjacent to the existing
house. There will be no disturbance to the natural flow of the stream or the
immediate terrain. The excavation for the additions will not contribute to siit and
sediment (that is otherwise currently flowing into the stream from the
unpaved/gravel surface on Wood Road); stock piled materials will be temporarily
contained within planted areas and patio by stone removed from existing stone
walls and erosion control filter fabric fence.

C. Zoning District: Although the property is within a R-4A zone, it is on the fringe.
The property is relatively isolated from adjacent properties within the R4A zone
due to dense forestation, rock formations and natural lower grades that reduce
any visual impact. Although separated by rough terrain, it is adjacent to Zoning
Districts 2A and 1/2A, which are significantly less restrictive with regards to
setbacks and building lot coverage. Also, the property is bounded on the West,
South and East (practically surrounded) by the NYS owned Green Lane and Saw
Mill Parkway right-of-way and will not be developed with residences due 1o the
steep terrain and heavy forestation. There will not be any visual impact to the
Saw Mill Parkway.

SUMMARY OF STAIR/ENTRY AND OFFICE/BEDROQM ADDITIONS 4/10/2015

110 Wood Road
Bedford Hills Page 3 of 3
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LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel ID: 59.20-1-9

Date: 5/5/2015

Owner Information
McDermott Coffin Living Trust

Applicant Information
McDermott Coffin Living Trust
¢/o D Coffin & C McDermott-Cof

110 Wood Rd

Bedford Hills NY 10507
Location: 110 Wood Rd
Parcel ID: 59.20-1-9°

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations
Work Description: 212 sq. ft. south entry/stair addition replacing existing 50 sq. ft. enfry; & 112 sq. fi.
north office/ bedroom addition to replace demolished 100 sq. ft. enclosed porch

Dear Resident,

Regarding the appiication for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The parcel is located in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. Variances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article il
Section 125-11 will be required for:

1. Lot area of 1.267 acres where 4 acres is required; the existing residence has a pre-existing
non-conforming front yard setback of 10.7 feet

2. South entry/stair addition will result in a front yard setback 14.4 feet where 75 feet is required

3. 112 square foot north office/bedroom addition will result in a front yard setback of 15 feet where 75 feet is
required

The property is listed on the HBPC Survey of Historic Buildings and will require the Commission's review and
approval.

Review and approval from the Bedford Wetiand Control Commission due to the 50-foot proximity from the
existing stream.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. It you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Steye Frai;tta
Building Inspector

Doma 1 AF 4
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TOWN OF BEDFORD
BUILDING & CODE
ENFOR MIENT

Memo

To: Historic Building Preservation Commission

From: Steven Fraietta — Building Inspector

CC: Jeff Osterman; David W. Coffin, Je., Owner/Architect

Date: 5/5/2015

Re: Coffin-110 Wood Road, Bedford Hills

59.20-1-9, R4 Acte Zoning District

With reference to the above, a building permit application has been submitted for the
construction of additions and alterations consisting of (1)'a 212 sq. ft. south entry/stair addition
replacing existing 50 sq. ft. entry and (2) a 112 sq. ft. north office/bedroom addition to replace
previously demolished 100 sq. ft. enclosed porch '

The project will require setback variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals and is scheduled for
a public hearing on June 10, 2015. The project will also require review and approval of the
Wetlands Control Commission and is calendared for their June 1, 2015 meeting.

The residence is located at 110 Wood Road, Bedford Hills and is listed on the HBPC’s Survey of
Historic Buildings as “*110 Wood, (also 2 Green Lane), circa 1851, Moseman,/Wood
property: report, deeds back to 1852, assessors information, historic maps genealogical
information”

The age of the bome is listed on the Assessot’s card as “old”. I have attached copies of the
Assessor’s cards, the Parcel History (listing the Building Petnits and corresponding Certificates of
Occupancy), and copies of Resolutions of approval for variances granted.

Please advise the outcome of the Commission’s review. Thank you.

Att.



